

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
No. 22–2021

TODD P. HALBUR,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

STEPHEN LARSON, Administrator of the Alcoholic Beverages
Division in his Official Capacity,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court
For Polk County, LACL146501
Hon. David Nelmark, District Judge

APPELLANT’S PROOF REPLY BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

Tessa M. Register
Assistant Solicitor General

Christopher J. Deist
Ryan P. Sheahan
Assistant Attorneys General
Iowa Department of Justice
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-7204
Christopher.Deist@ag.iowa.gov
Ryan.Sheahan@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Halbur’s statements were not “disclosures,” but routine workplace communications that were part of his normal duties and made through normal channels.	4
II. The crux of Halbur’s communications were notifying Larson of his opinions on Larson’s practices, and the whistleblower protection statute provides a comprehensive scheme for dealing with this specified kind of dispute.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bogart v. Univ. of Ky.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 864 (E.D. Ky. 2017)	8
<i>Ferguson v. Exide Techs., Inc.</i> , 936 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2019)	11
<i>Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chem., Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000).....	12
<i>Goebel v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 267 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1978)	10
<i>Huffman v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 263 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009)	12
<i>Lissick v. Anderson Corp.</i> , 996 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Manavian v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 239 Cal. Rptr. 3d 710 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)	8, 9
<i>Pennyrile Allied Cmty. Services, Inc. v. Rogers</i> , 459 S.W.2d 339 (Ky. 2015)	7
<i>Reid v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 508 F.3d 674 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Van Baale v. City of Des Moines</i> , 550 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1996).....	10, 12
<i>Verfuerth v. Orion Energy Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 14-C-352, 2016 WL 4507317 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 26, 2016).....	7
<i>Willis v. Dept. of Ag.</i> , 141 F.3d 1139 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	3

Statutes

Iowa Code § 70A.28(2)	7, 11, 13
Iowa Code § 70A.29.....	13

Other Authorities

1A C.J.S. <i>Actions</i> § 14 n.55 (1985).....	11
